acting as agent under the facility. Any proceeds remaining after such prepayment will be used for general corporate
purposes. The syndicated credit facility matures on July 6, 2009 and bears interest at LIBOR plus 0.325%.

Affiliates of Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated and Morgan
Stanley & Co. Incorporated are lenders under the syndicated credit facility. Therefore, such affiliates of Deutsche
Bank Securities Inc., Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated and Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated
will receive their pro rata share of the amounts used from the net proceeds of this offering to prepay the outstanding
principal amount owed under the syndicated credit facility.

S-18

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA S A - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Guarantor on an unaudited consolidated basis in accordance
with IFRS-EU as of March 31, 2007 and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of $2,300,000,000 aggregate principal
amount of Notes (converted to euros utilizing the European Central Bank buying rate for euro at March 31, 2007) and
the application of the net proceeds thereof as described in �Use of Proceeds�.

As of March 31, 2007
(euros in millions)

unaudited
Actual As adjusted(1)

Equity 20,592 20,592
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 17,744 17,744
Minority interest 2,848 2,848
Outstanding indebtedness 58,297 60,597
Long-term debt 50,492 52,792
Short-term debt including current maturities 7,805 7,805

Total Capitalization and Indebtedness 78,889 81,189

(1)   Reflects the Guarantor�s issuance of $2,300,000,000 aggregate principal amount of Notes and the application
of the net proceeds thereof.

The following are the principal transactions affecting the capitalization of the Guarantor after March 31, 2007:

�   On June 19, 2007, Telefónica Emisiones, S.A.U. will complete three issuances amounting to
CZK8,000 million (approximately �281 million) under a European Medium Term Note Programme,
guaranteed by Telefónica (including CZK2,400 million floating rates note due in 2010,
CZK3,000 million fixed rate notes due in 2012 and CZK2,600 million fixed rate notes due in
2014).

�   On June 7, 2007, 147,633,912 ordinary shares of Telefónica were cancelled, reducing share capital
by the sum of �147,633,912 (from �4,921,130,397 to �4,773,496,485). The purpose of the reduction
was to cancel shares held as treasury stock.